# 505065574 08/27/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5112330

SUBMISSION TYPE:									
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ								
			Name	Execution Date					
MICHAEL C. BARDEN				08/20/2018					
	а <b>т</b> а								
Name:		PVA TE PLA AMERICA, INC.							
Street Address:		251 CORPORATE TERRACE							
City:	CORC	CORONA							
State/Country:	CALIF	ORNI	A						
Postal Code:	92879	92879							
	2 Totale								
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number						
		1611	113808						
••									
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA								
Fax Number:		(303)	)581-6632						
			e-mail address first; if that is unsuce hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi						
Phone:	•	•	530-2300						
Email:			tents.two@medtronic.com,						
elizal			beth.e.burlingame@medtronic.com						
Correspondent Name:			IDIEN LP DI LONGBOW DRIVE						
Address Line 1:									
Address Line 2:									
			-						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			C00016497US02(203-11818B)						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			THOMAS A. BEATON						
SIGNATURE:			/Thomas A. BEATON/						
DATE SIGNED:			08/27/2018						
Total Attachments: 3									
source=FinalAssignBard									
source=FinalAssignBard									
source=FinalAssignBard	en#page	3.tit							

### Attorney Docket No. C00016497US02 (203-11818 B) PATENT

For: [X] U.S. and/or [X] Foreign Rights For: [X] U.S. Application or [] U.S. Patent By : [X] Inventor or [] Present Owner

## **ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION**

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

#### ASSIGNORS:

#### Michael C. Barden

(If assignment is by person or entity to whom invention was previously assigned and this was recorded in PTO add the following)

Recorded on	·
Reel	
Frame	
• • • •	

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

PVA TePla America, Inc.				
251 Corporate Terrace				
Corona, CA 92879				
US				

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE

[X] the entire right, title and interest

[] an undivided \_\_\_\_\_\_ percent (\_\_\_\_%) interest for the United States and its territorial possessions

[X] and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, the right to sue for present, past and future infringement, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all treaty and convention rights in and to the invention and any and all improvements entitled:

#### ELECTROSURGICAL TISSUE SEALING DEVICE WITH NON-STICK COATING

(Title)

and which is found in

- U.S. application Serial No. 16/113,808 filed on August 27, 2018 (a) [X]
- U.S. provisional application No. 62/561,812 filed on September 22, 2017. (b) [X]
- (c) []
- U.S. Patent No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ issued \_\_\_\_\_\_. PCT application No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_. A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent (d) [] [1
  - maintenance fees is being sent separately.
- and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority (e) [X] and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 046716 FRAME: 0286 ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE:

ASSIGNORS further covenant to promptly provide all pertinent facts and documents known and accessible to ASSIGNORS relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents; to testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto; to execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patents which may be granted therefore in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; to execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents to be granted therefore; and to make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, all without further compensation, but at the sole expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS hereby grant ASSIGNEE and Assignee's attorneys the power to insert the Serial No. and/or filing date of the above-described application(s) after such information becomes known to them.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and seal.

Michael C. Barden (Date) State of California SEE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE SS County of

Before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2018, personally appeared **Michael C. Barden,** to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

AFFIX SEAL

Page 2 of 2

### **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	)
County of AULISAL	)
on	before me,NAMA LUNG, NOTAN, PUNIC,
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	MILMAR C. BAYAIN
	Name(\$)-of-Signer(\$

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

DIANA REYES COMM. # 2166984 Notary Public - California RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm. Expires Oct. 07, 2020	<b>2</b>	WITNESS my hand and official seat. Signature
	• • • <u>-</u>	

· Place Notary Seal Above

#### OPTIONAL:

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document	has A it so	And any	
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Documents	WWW10Docum	The pate: $(\delta \delta) (21) \delta$	
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than I	Named Above:		
Capacity(jes) Claimed by Signer(s)	)		
Signer's Mame:	Signer's Name:		
Corporate Officer – Title(s):	Corporate Officer – Title(s):		
□ Partner – □ Limited □ General	□ Partner – □ Limited □ General		
🗆 Individual 👘 🗆 Attorney in Fact	🗆 Individual	□ Attorney in Fact	
□ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator	🗆 Trustee		
Other:	🖸 Other:		
Signer Is Representing;	Signer Is Representing:		

# PATENT REEL: 046716 FRAME: 0288

**RECORDED: 08/27/2018**